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Re: First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP
affiliated company) Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County,
California. ACEH Case #RO0000078

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #374 located at 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Site).
This report presents results of ground-water monitoring conducted at the Site during the First
Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

o PV

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

2
%,////1//‘/ S
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #374 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #374 Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-602

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000078
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(BAI, 1/23/2009).
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2009. Work performed on
23 February 2009 by Stratus.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted this First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2009.
3. Respond to directive letter from ACEH dated 20 March 2009 on or before 19 May 2009,
as requested.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: MW-1
Semi-Annually (1Q and 3Q): MW-2 and MW-4
Annually (3Q): MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  5.00 ft (MW-6) to 10.20 ft (MW-5)

General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.04 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

First quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #374 on
23 February 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in each of the six wells at the Site. No
irregularities were noted in the field during this quarter’s water level gauging. Depth-to-water
measurements ranged from 5.00 ft at MW-6 to 10.20 ft at MW-5. Resulting ground-water surface
elevations ranged from 158.17 ft above mean sea level (msl) in well MW-1 to 141.13 ft at well MW-5.
Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as
summarized in Table 1, with the following exception: the water level elevation reached a historic
maximum value of 156.79 ft above msl in well MW-2. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric
ground-water flow direction and gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.04 ft/ft, generally consistent
with historical data reported in Table 3. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within
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Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized
in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 at the Site. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples
were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden
Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-12) by EPA Method 8015B; for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amyl
methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB),
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were noted during laboratory analysis of
the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including
chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

GRO was detected above the laboratory reporting limits in each of the three wells sampled this
quarter up to a concentration of 3,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-4. Benzene was detected
above the laboratory reporting limits in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 1.0 pg/L and
220 pg/L in wells MW-2 and MW-4, respectively. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting
limits in well MW-4 at a concentration of 9.1 pg/L. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory
reporting limits in well MW-4 at a concentration of 23 pg/L. Total xylenes were detected above the
laboratory reporting limits in well MW-4 at a concentration of 19 pug/L. MTBE was detected above the
laboratory reporting limits in each of the three wells sampled up to a concentration of 240 pg/L in well
MW-1. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting
limits in each well sampled. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and
maximum ranges recorded for wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4. Historic laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also
presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody
documentation is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory
analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages
are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 23 February 2009,
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland, California
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #374, 6407 Telegraph

Ave., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1
6/20/2000 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 6.86 152.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -
9/28/2000 - 158.91 7.00 210 7.50 151.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -
12/17/2000 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 7.49 151.42 -- - - - -- -- -- -
3/23/2001 - 158.91 7.00 210 5.90 153.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,710 -- -
6/21/2001 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 7.45 151.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -
9/23/2001 - 158.91 7.00 21 8.46 150.45 - - - - - - - -
12/31/2001 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 5.50 153.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -
3/21/2002 - 158.91 7.00 210 4.71 154.20 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,000 -- -
4/17/2002 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 5.54 153.37 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/12/2002 - 158.91 7.00 21 7.77 151.14 - - - - - - - -
12/6/2002 - 158.91 7.00 21.0 7.65 151.26 -- - - - -- -- -- -
1/29/2003 - b 158.91 7.00 210 5.88 153.03 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/23/2003 - 158.91 7.00 210 5.62 153.29 <10,000| <100 <100 <100 <100 1,600 1.3 |71
9/4/2003 - 158.91 7.00 21 7.85 151.06 - - - - - - - -
11/20/2003 P 158.91 7.00 27.0 8.17 150.74 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,500 1.7 | 6.7
02/02/2004 P f 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.71 157.86 -- - - - -- -- 1.0 -
05/14/2004 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.08 157.49 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,200 14 | 6.6
09/02/2004 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.12 156.45 580 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 38 | 6.7
11/04/2004 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.38 157.19 1,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 580 6.0 | 6.5
02/08/2005 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.60 157.97 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 610 0.71 6.5
05/09/2005 P e 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.84 157.73 540 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.5 620 3.12 6.6
08/11/2005 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.36 157.21 540 <25 <25 <25 4.0 390 0.8 | 6.6
11/18/2005 P e 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.02 156.55 350 <25 <25 <25 <25 340 26 | 6.7
02/16/2006 P e 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.44 158.13 350 <25 <25 <25 <25 340 16 6.7
5/30/2006 P 164.57 7.00 21.0 6.87 157.70 270 <25 <25 <25 <25 420 473 | 6.4
8/24/2006 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.75 156.82 95 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 180 0.65 6.9
11/1/2006 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.28 156.29 120 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 1.65 7.07
2/7/2007 NP e 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.40 157.17 120 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 190 188 | 7.45
5/8/2007 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.50 158.07 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 121 6.94
8/8/2007 NP e 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.17 156.40 82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 1.16 7.00
11/14/2007 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.01 156.56 170 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 210 1.92 6.49
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1 Cont.

2/22/2008 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.00 158.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 250 2.57 | 6.65

5/24/2008 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 7.58 156.99 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 380 2.28 6.81

8/21/2008 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.60 155.97 <50 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 170 2.16 6.98

11/19/2008 NP 164.57 7.00 27.0 8.88 155.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 212 | 7.27

2/23/2009 P 164.57 7.00 27.0 6.40 158.17 78 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 240 2.19 6.03

MW-2

6/20/2000 -- 157.92 7.00 2.0 7.67 150.25 - -- - - - - - --

9/28/2000 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.51 149.41 - -- - - - - - --

12/17/2000 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.14 149.78 - -- - - - - - --

3/23/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 210 7.21 150.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

6/21/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 2.0 7.99 149.93 - -- - - - - - --

9/23/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.52 149.40 - -- - - - - - --

12/31/2001 -- 157.92 7.00 210 6.01 151.91 - -- - - - - - --

3/21/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 210 5.95 151.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 45 - --

4/17/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 2.0 6.45 151.47 - -- - - - - - --

8/12/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.08 149.84 - -- - - - - - --

12/6/2002 -- 157.92 7.00 210 8.29 149.63 - -- - - - - - --

1/29/2003 -- b 157.92 7.00 210 7.22 150.70 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/2003 -- 157.92 7.00 21.0 6.85 151.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 55) 14 | 7.2

9/4/2003 -- 157.92 7.00 210 7.94 149.98 - -- - - - - - --

11/20/2003 -- 157.92 7.00 27.0 8.05 149.87 - -- - - - - - --

02/02/2004 P f 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.00 156.46 74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 11 | 89

05/14/2004 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.97 155.49 - -- - - - - - --

09/02/2004 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.19 155.27 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 67 27 | 6.9

11/04/2004 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.54 155.92 - -- - - - - - --

02/08/2005 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.72 156.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 0.86 | 6.7

05/09/2005 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.16 156.30 - -- - - - - - --

08/11/2005 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.85 155.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 10 6.6

11/18/2005 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.23 155.23 - -- - - - - - --

02/16/2006 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.82 156.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 39 13 70
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

5/30/2006 -- 163.46 7.00 210 7.23 156.23 - -- - - - - - --

8/24/2006 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.00 155.46 60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 0.90 6.8

11/1/2006 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.38 155.08 - -- - - - - - --

2/7/2007 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.88 155.58 <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.2 0.94 7.39

5/8/2007 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.28 156.18 - -- - - - - - --

8/8/2007 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.38 155.08 88 3.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.2 0.94 7.75

11/14/2007 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.10 155.36 - -- - - - - - --

2/22/2008 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.75 156.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 2.18 7.02

5/24/2008 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 7.98 155.48 - -- - - - - - --

8/21/2008 NP 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.58 154.88 <50 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 220 | 7.11

11/19/2008 -- 163.46 7.00 27.0 8.66 154.80 - -- - - - - - --

2/23/2009 P 163.46 7.00 27.0 6.67 156.79 74 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 2.25 6.16

MW-3

6/20/2000 -- 153.64 7.00 210 6.42 147.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <10 = =

9/28/2000 -- 153.64 7.00 210 7.31 146.33 - -- - - - - - --

12/17/2000 -- 153.64 7.00 21.0 6.45 147.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

3/23/2001 -- 153.64 7.00 210 6.01 147.63 - -- - - - - - --

6/21/2001 -- 153.64 7.00 210 6.80 146.84 110 55 <0.5 5.4 4.1 2.5 = =

9/23/2001 -- 153.64 7.00 210 7.32 146.32 - -- - - - - - --

12/31/2001 -- 153.64 7.00 21.0 4.48 149.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.9 - --

3/21/2002 -- 153.64 7.00 210 4.36 149.28 - -- - - - - - --

4/17/2002 -- 153.64 7.00 210 5.31 148.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.7 = =

8/12/2002 -- 153.64 7.00 210 7.00 146.64 - -- - - - - - --

12/6/2002 -- 153.64 7.00 210 7.32 146.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 14 | 6.7

1/29/2003 -- b 153.64 7.00 210 6.07 147.57 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/2003 -- 153.64 7.00 21.0 6.45 147.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 09 | 7.7

9/4/2003 -- c 153.64 7.00 210 6.93 146.71 - -- - - - - - --

11/20/2003 -- c 153.64 7.00 27.0 7.04 146.60 - -- - - - - - --
02/02/2004 -- f 159.21 7.00 27.0 5.92 153.29 - -- - - - - - --
05/14/2004 -- 159.21 7.00 27.0 7.52 151.69 - -- - - - - - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen | DTW | Elevation | GRO/ Ethyl-  Total DO
Sample Date  P/NP Comments (feetmsl)  (ft bgs) (ftbgs)  (feetbgs) (feetmsl) | TPHg  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes — MTBE | (mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.
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8/12/2002 15653 7.0 21 8.24 148.29
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

12/6/2002 - a 156.53 7.00 21.0 8.42 148.11 1,500 410 6.8 20 29 43 11 | 6.7

1/29/2003 - 156.53 7.00 210 7.20 149.33 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/2003 = 156.53 7.00 21.0 7.18 149.35 <5,000 | 1,300 89 210 260 <50 1.4 | 6.9

9/4/2003 - c 156.53 7.00 210 8.15 148.38 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/20/2003 - c 156.53 7.00 27.0 8.73 147.80 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/02/2004 P c.f,g 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.25 157.00 980 280 21 29 38 29 1.4 1106

05/14/2004 - 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.38 154.87 -- - - - -- -- -- -

09/02/2004 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.36 154.89 260 11 <1.0 55 14 28 24 |74

11/04/2004 - c, g 163.25 7.00 27.0 7.71 155.54 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/08/2005 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.27 156.98 7,500 1,700 320 480 920 45 0.65 | 6.5

05/09/2005 - g 163.25 7.00 27.0 5.90 157.35 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/11/2005 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 7.96 155.29 3,100 1,100 41 160 110 32 0.6 | 6.5

11/18/2005 - g 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.57 154.68 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/16/2006 P g 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.28 156.97 9,400 1,800 130 600 420 35 05 6.8

5/30/2006 - g 163.25 7.00 21.0 7.02 156.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/24/2006 P g 162.47 7.00 27.0 8.26 154.21 3,600 1,400 21 110 70 39 1.00 | 6.8

11/1/2006 - 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.67 154.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/7/2007 NP 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.02 155.23 3,100 570 17 170 110 67 0.95 | 7.07

5/8/2007 - 163.25 7.00 27.0 7.03 156.22 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/2007 NP 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.60 154.65 2,900 630 22 67 57 72 0.93 6.79

11/14/2007 - 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.53 154.72 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/22/2008 P 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.25 157.00 3,900 880 39 180 92 70 2.31  6.87

5/24/2008 - d 163.25 7.00 27.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/21/2008 NP 163.25 7.00 27.0 8.96 154.29 3,700 1,100 26 85 130 53 2.26 1 6.80

11/19/2008 - 163.25 7.00 27.0 9.20 154.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/23/2009 P 163.25 7.00 27.0 6.35 156.90 3,000 220 9.1 23 19 39 2.21 | 6.51

MW-5

6/20/2000 - 151.33 10.00 B0 7.84 143.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <10 - --

9/28/2000 - 151.33 10.00 i) 8.37 142.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

12/17/2000 = 151.33 10.00 230 8.36 142.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

3/23/2001 - 151.33 10.00 B0 7.55 143.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

6/21/2001 - 151.33 10.00 i) 8.20 143.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

9/23/2001 - 151.33 10.00 230 8.68 142.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

12/31/2001 - 151.33 10.00 i) 7.57 143.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -

3/21/2002 - 151.33 10.00 230 6.12 145.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 -- -

4/17/2002 - 151.33 10.00 p30) 6.61 144.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

8/12/2002 - 151.33 10.00 B0 8.14 143.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 41 | 76

12/6/2002 - 151.33 10.00 i) 8.65 142.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 1.1 | 6.8

1/29/2003 - b 151.33 10.00 230 7.22 144.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 6.6

5/23/2003 - 151.33 10.00 p30) 7.31 144.02 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 11 6.6

9/4/2003 - 151.33 10.00 B0 9.50 141.83 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 32 | 6.7

11/20/2003 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.31 143.02 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/02/2004 - c, f,h 151.33 10.00 23.0 6.92 144.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -

05/14/2004 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.56 142.77 - - - - - - - -

09/02/2004 P h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.79 142.54 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 35 | 6.8

11/04/2004 - c, h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.33 143.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/08/2005 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 7.28 144.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -

05/09/2005 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.19 143.14 - - - - - - - -

08/11/2005 P h 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.39 142.94 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 12 | 6.6

11/18/2005 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 11.25 140.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/16/2006 - h 151.33 10.00 23.0 9.22 142.11 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/30/2006 - h 151.33 10.00 p30) 7.52 143.81 - - - - - - - -

8/24/2006 P h - 10.00 23.0 7.95 - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 2.60 | 6.6

11/1/2006 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.32 143.01 - - - - - - - -

2/7/2007 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.25 143.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/8/2007 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 7.60 143.73 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/2007 P 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.12 143.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.26 | 7.31

11/14/2007 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 9.10 142.23 - - - - - - - -

2/22/2008 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 7.48 143.85 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/24/2008 - 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.12 143.21 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/21/2008 P 151.33 10.00 23.0 8.65 142.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.14 6.54
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (1g/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

2/23/2009 -- 151.33 10.00 23.0 10.20 141.13 - -- - - - - - --
MW-6
9/28/2000 153.84 5.00 150 5.39 148.45 --
- | |iss] 50 | W0 | 539 | s | - | - | - - | - | - | -
3/23/2001 153.84 5.00 150 149.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
- | [1sa4] 500 | ISD | 469 | 1495 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <25 | - |
9/23/2001 153.84 5.00 150 5.40 148.44 --
[ Y % T T TN T I I I N I B
3/21/2002 153.84 5.00 150 2.94 150.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.2 --
- | 1984 500 | I&D | 294 | 15080 | <%0 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 52 | -
8/12/2002 153.84 5.00 150 5.23 148.61 --
[ % T T N T I I I R R B
1/29/2003 153.84 5.00 150 4.79 149.05 --
- | b |14l 500 | om0 | 479 | 05 | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
09/04/03 153.84 5.00 150 --
- | 4 Jusa] 50 | w0 | - | - | - | - | - - | - | - |-

02/02/2004 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.78 154.63 --
- ma sw a0 4w oase - - - - -
09/02/2004 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.79 153.62 -
-6 msa sw 10 sm  ame - - - - - -
02/08/2005 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.13 154.28 -
R A RN R e R R N R
08/11/2005 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.02 154.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.9 21 | 6.6
S sa s 150 sz st <0 om 0% <050 050 79 21
A R R B R e R
8/24/2006 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.18 154.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 34 | 68
C s s 0 51 sz <0 om 0% 050 s 2 34

02/16/2006
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-6 Cont.

2/7/2007 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.00 154.41 - -- - - - - - --

5/8/2007 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.30 155.11 - -- - - - - - --

8/8/2007 NP 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.51 153.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.57 2.94 | 6.87

11/14/2007 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.38 154.03 - -- - - - - - --

2/22/2008 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 4.70 154.71 - -- - - - - - --

5/24/2008 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.25 154.16 - -- - - - - - --

8/21/2008 NP 159.41 5.00 15.0 6.14 153.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 1.99 | 7.13

11/19/2008 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.94 153.47 - -- - - - - - --

2/23/2009 -- 159.41 5.00 15.0 5.00 154.41 - -- - - - - - --

Page 8 of 9



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well was not purged prior to sampling

P = Well was purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
g/l = Micrograms per liter

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

FOOTNOTES:

a = Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-C10 for GR®BI-g.

b = Beginning this quarter, groundwater sampleswealyzed by EPA method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, fued oxygenates.

¢ = Wells gauged with ORC sock in well.

d = Well inaccessible

e = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly duiadividual peaks in the quantitative range.

f = Well resurveyed on 1/27/2004

g = Upon review of survey data (1/27/2004), TOGQ&i®n for MW-4 is actually 162.47 ft.

h = Upon review of survey data (1/27/2004), MW-5wat surveyed from the TOC. MW-5 was surveyethftbe pavement due to inaccessibility to the TOGerefore, survey data for MW-5 from the TOC
is unavailable.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtdtidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldamaements.

The DTW's and TOC's for wells MW-5 and MW-6 werken from Delta Environmental sampling sheets bez#us well logs were not available.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilA®®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaky 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

2/23/2009 <1,500 <50 240 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

MW-2

2/7/12007
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-2 Cont.

2/23/2009

MW-3

8/21/2008

MW-4

2/23/2009 <3,000 <100 39 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <56.0 <5.0

MW-5
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

8/24/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

8/8/2007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

8/21/2008 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6

5/23/2003 <100 <20 9.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -

08/11/2005 <100 <20 7.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a

8/24/2006 <300 <20 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

8/8/2007 <300 <20 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

8/21/2008 <300 <10 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above the laboratory repgtimi
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification for atiol was outside of client contractual limits, hees it was within method acceptance limits. Théadshould still be useful for its intended

purpose.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
1/31/1996 Southwest 0.04
7/16/1996 Southwest 0.03

3/27/1997 Southwest 0.04

8/12/1997 Southwest 0.04

3/16/1998 Southwest 0.03

7/27/1998 Southwest 0.04

2/18/1999 Southwest 0.05

8/27/1999 Southwest 0.03

2/3/2000 Southwest 0.047

9/28/2000 Southwest 0.034

3/23/2001 Southwest 0.034

9/23/2001 Southwest 0.029

3/21/2002 Southwest 0.038

8/12/2002 Southwest 0.032

1/29/2003 Southwest 0.027

9/4/2003 Southwest 0.033

2/2/2004 Southwest 0.043 (a)

9/2/2004 Southwest 0.027 (3)

2/8/2005 Southwest 0.061 (a)

8/11/2005 Southwest 0.06 (a)

2/16/2006 Southwest 0.09 (3)
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #374, 6407 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
8/24/2006 Southwest 0.03
11/2/2006 Southwest 0.02

2/7/2007 Southwest 0.03
5/8/2007 Southwest 0.03
8/8/2007 Southwest 0.03
11/14/2007 Southwest 0.03
2/22/2008 Southwest 0.03
5/24/2008 Southwest 0.03
8/21/2008 Southwest 0.03
11/19/2008 Southwest 0.03
2/23/2009 Southwest 0.04

a = Gradients protentially suspect due to error in MW-4 and MW-5 TOC measuring point elevations discovered third quarter 2006.

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(630) 676-6004 - Fox: (530) 676-6005

March 3, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, ARCO Service Station No. 374, located at
0407 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / ] ay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales and Diego Heimlich

Sampling Date: February 23, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping
Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited
to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Exccute\37412009 Data packages\Arco_374_1009_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr, Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. March 3, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

ARCO Service Station No, 374, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:
e Field Data Sheets

e Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

o Chain of Custody Documentation

e Certified Analytical Results

e [Lield Procedures for Groundwater Monitoring

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execulei37412009 Data packages\Arco_374_1009 Data Packagedoc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
AT  11-30
Gauge Date: 9~ 23 -09 Project Name: 6407 Telegraph Ave, Oakland
Field Technician: Yercy Project Number: 374
[

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation DA = Well Casing Dlameter

TCS = Dapth to Top of Screen ELEV = Groundwater Elevation

DTW = Dapth to Groundwater Below TOC DUP = Duplicate

DTB = Depth to Bottem of Well Casing Batow TOC

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATICN TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC TOS DTW pYB DIA ELEV {w/bailer)
MW A [1:35 kMo [ 55| 4! Y
. : y
mw-> il 8T Lorpeis | Y b Fw
mw-3 I 4o 728 2p.65] 9 °
M ,_q “ : SH [ﬂ. 35 %‘ go L‘ ! y t—awg, LFAL‘PW
mw .5 [1L:497 . g0p2qg | 4"
. 1§
aw b ll:dg S.00 [l4.4g| 4" t
e
Flue Do 2 0 eranpotn Calibration Date

pH/Conductivity/temperature Meter - YSi Mode! 83 pH ?-’*TZ'J_T O
DO Meter - YSI 55 Series (DO is always measured before purge) Conductivity 2 ~2.3 ~0g
Please refer to groundwater sampling field procedures DO
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 174 PURGED BY: N é] WELLID: s -1
CLIENT NAME: sampLepBy: J & SAMPLELD.: Ny - \
LOCATION: Oakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave. QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED P~ 2+% - 049 START (2400m (P~ O Y. END (2400hr) 13 2
DATE SAMPLED 2~ 2 05 SAMPLE TIME (24004r) |2 2o
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 oy 5 6" g Other
Casiny Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) {1.02) {1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = Db S5 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 13.¢
DEPTI! TO WATER (feet) = N CALCULATED PURGE (gah= Y 9.§
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = Qv (5 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = q
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gai) {degrees C) {umhos/cm) {units) (visual) {NTL)
1-23-99 1248 i o 16:] g3 b- 32 2,
(109 23 ) 133 LK \
2 1% TG ¢ 732 6- 03 [
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMILE DEPTH TO WATER: Q.50 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: cle v
80% RECHARGE: _Y YES NO ANALYSES: BIVELS
ODOR: Ao SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE; b VoAs [ HCL
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Lladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Z Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor X disposable)
“u’ mersible Pump Bailer {Stainiess Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: COther:
Pump Depth: 2 5
WEL! (NTEGRITY: ELa d LOCK#: /) 2648~
REM " I'KS: D.O 2 2 . 19
SIGMATURE: Té] Page _} of d




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 374 PURGED BY: J & WELLID: i~ @
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: J4 SAMPLELD.: /1l ~ 23—
LOCATION: Qakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave. QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED __ 2- 2% ~-0F START (2400hr} {206 END 2a00h) [ R 8§
DATF SAMPLED L~ 2-3 -4 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 1245
SAVLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Efftuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Casine Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEI"11'TO BOTTOM (feet) = R e (5 CASING VOLUME (gal) = (3.05
PEPI TO WATER (feet) = L .67 CALCULATED PURGE (gah) = DY, &
W™ ' COLUMN HESGHIT (feet) = 14.4§ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 40
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
VR TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) {umhos/cm} {units) (visual) (NTU)
22309 (3:32 s 4.0 643 6-40 e 2
) {2+3 % £ (9.8 618 _6-33 )
| 12-43 40 \q- L2-4 L1l !
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAM'PLE DEPTH TO WATER: q - i 3 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C& el
80% I FCHARGE: X YES___ NO ANALYSES: SwO
op Voo SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: [, VOAS / HOL—
[
FURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
. adder Pamp Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflorn)
NS¢ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor Y disposable)
" hmersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel} Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
wm .ristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Othor: Other:
Pu iepth: Py 5‘. E
Wi * 'NTEGRITY: brood LOCKE: M a5 e
RCC KS: DO T . ?‘5
sv "URE: :[Z\\ Page  of _ |
1




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRO:CT# 374 PURGED BY: J‘ é) WELLLD. /7 M~ 1’(
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: )< SAMPLELD.. Aim ~ H
LOC\VTION: Oakland - 6407 Telegraph Ave, QA SAMPLES:
DATE PURGED P e START 24000y 13 © 3 END (2400hr) 13 =73
DAT SAMPLED 2-2%-07 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 2.0
SAM ' ETYPE: Groundwaler x Surface Water Treatrment Effluent Other
CAS! .i DIAMETER: 2" 3" o X 5" 6" 8" Other
Casi: " 'olume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) {0.38) 0.67) (£.02) (1.50) (2.60) { )
DEP ! TO BOTTOM (feet) = Ho - 3o CASING VOLUME (gal) = (3.7
DEP "' TO WATER (feet) = 6.3 < CALCULATED PURGE (gah=  Hf - |
WAT.. L COLUMN HEIGHT ((eet) = 2.0, 48 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = L A
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Dr . TIML VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gal) {degrees C) {umhos/cm) (units}) (visual) (NTU)
2-23-05 1309 Ty 12.2 {089 G614 el
{2 1% _30 1£.4 4 24 b. bn i
1319 Y 18. 5 iss b5 {

RERRAREN

nn

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMP I DEPTH TO WATHR: g .29 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: G(@' 2y

80% R CHARGE: E YES NO ANALYSES: 5 Wl

ODOR: Zg& SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: b Vohis/ HCL.

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
B lder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon}

X C trifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Ceatrifugal Pump i Bailer ( PVCor & disposable)}
§ smersible Pump Bailer (Stainiess Stesl) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
____ P istalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: Other:

Pump [ ~th: %

WELL ' 'TEGRITY: bood LOCK#E: /N %&,4,(/

REMA! '§: PDPO. = 3.

SIGNA" "RE: j\el Page _ of




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

Site Name/Number: 37 L"

Date: 27209 Technican: N €Ty

DRUM INVENTORY
Drums on site? % (circle)
Type and # Steel: Plastic:
Note whether drums are full or empty, solids or liquids:

Water Grout
Box in Lock Water in Level Well Bolts Bolts  jBolt Holes Cracked orjCracked or]  Level
Good Missing? | Wellbox? | Relative tol  Cap? Missing? | Strioped? | Stripped? Broken Broken | more than ..
Well | Condition2| " o inE° | WEIDOXT [ Reatve P somer | Swippect | SRR gy Box? | tftbelow Additional Comments
1.D. Caps {ouch = missing e, concooee ncech
TOC? mplacament, or othey - exphain)
X=Yes X # Yo {rephaced) X=Yor A = Abave cap I*Iﬂl‘lﬂ' X=Ya XY N Yes X =Y X=Yo X=Ya
Hlenk = No Bhask = No Bhank = No B = Below cop M- Masmg or Blank = No Blask = No Bhnk = No Biank = No Biank = No Blank = No
L+ Lovel w/eep (regincred
mw 4 X T
mw- X T
s -4 I P
w5 | T I
) X < B 1
NERAL S TTIONS

Make notes on housekeeping conditions (such as trash around remediation system enclosure/compound, bent or
missing bollards, signs missing from compound fences, grafitti on compound, etc.)

Drum label info (descrption, date, contact info):

{updated 3-28-08, $5)



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

NO. 853795

e

GENERATOR

. Genarator's Nams and Malling Address

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LL.C
P.O. BOX 80249
RANCHO BANTA MARGARITA, CA 320688

Generator's She Addrass (f diffterent than malling address)

24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: (849) 680-3708

o . T e e s e T et e o ]

Generator's Phone: {mﬂ}gmhﬁmm
3. Trenaposter 1 Company Name

Phone #
Stratus Ervironmental, Inc | (530) e78-8000
A, 1 2 Company Name Phone #
Gomes Excavating | (7a7) 374-2881
5. Dasigrated Faclkty Name and She Addrass Phone #
INTRAT, INC. {530) 753-1820
11085 AIRPORT RO #MC
RIG VISTA, CA 34871
8. Wase Shipping Narme arid Descriztion N:.CD"W":';” guznn;; mhl 10. Profila No.
A ) o
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER S 2 (CsRlaag T T2 e | O
B. ,
c,
D.
1. Special Handling Instructions snd Additicnal Inloration
WEAR ALL AFPROPRIATE P@?OTEC'T IVE CLOTHING
WELL PURGING / DECON WATER
12. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: { carty tha materials described abave on this data form are nen-hazardois,
Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Rama Sigratprs P o Month  Day  Vear |
I@YY Y EoOAr 2/ 7,3_. e Z |22 |t

4

& Transportsr 1 Prnted/Typed Name Signatura

c

O Transporter 2 Printed/typed Name Signature

O .

w

=

<L

o

=

(;j Printad/Typed Name Signatura Morth  Day  Year

£ | |
TRANSPORTER #2
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?‘?‘ Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page 1 of 1
Ic eld BP/ARC Project Name: BP 374 Ret; Due Date (mm/ddfyy): 14 Day TAT RushTAT: Yes  No_X_
0 ABPa mme 0 wmpmy BP/ARC Facility No: 74 Lab Work Order Number:
lLab Name:  CalScience |BPIARC Facility Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental Ine.
‘Lab Address: 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 ICity. State, ZIP Code: Oaklang, Ca Consultant/Contractor Project No:
Lab PM: Richard Villafania ILaad Regulatory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
tab Phone;  714-8905-5494 Fax: 714-895-7501 ICalifomia Global ID No.: TOG000100106 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johason
Il;ab Shipping Accnt: IEnfos Proposai No: Phone: 530-676-6000 Fax: 530-676-6005
Juav Bottie Order Na: Accounting Mode: Provision_ X OOC-BU____ OOCRM Email EDD To:  chuff@stratusinc.net
Other info: Stage: BPIARC WBS Stage Activity. BPIARC WBS Activity Invoice To: BPIARC _ X _ Confractor _____
{BPARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Reguested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Pheona:  (925) 275- 3801 o Standard _X_.
EBM Emai:  payl.supple@bp.com % , Ful Data Peckage —
5 2 Note: It sample not collected, indicate "No
% g9 D @ Sample® in comments and single-strike out
o o 5| z|8 @ g and initial any preprintad sample description.
l;:: Sample Description Date Time 2 % 5 g ?} = 2 :9_ g &l z Comments
21515 |3l8lsla] |2 SHHE g “Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
12|z |8]5|212]12)|2 glE|£18]¢2 DIPE, TBA
[t ).-23-07 {112 © X 6 X x| x| x| x}x
fw-z \Q.J-l S X X x| x| x| xfx
MVW-4 135~0 X & X X[ x] x| xjx
TB-374 - 09, 23@51 - G X 2 X ON HOLD
Samplers Name: \J v g’ S 2ol S Relinquished By / Affiliation Date | Time Accapted By / Affiliation Date | Time
Sampler's Company: Stratus Environmental Inc. m ﬂ‘l mw&é S .?_ a3
Shipment Method: Ship Date: 7
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Instructions: T8 Sample ON HOLD! Gc resulis to mmiller@broadbenting.com
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seais In Place: Yes / No | Temp Blank: Yes / No I Cooler Temp on Receipt: °FiC Trip Blank: Yes / No MS/MSE Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BR/ARC LaMP COC Rev. 8 014172001
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March 06, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-02-2183
BP 374

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 2/25/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manuai, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
[l DIAD

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CSDLAC 1D: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 o

SCAQMD iD: 93LA0B30
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP iD: 1230 .



Analytical Report

Page 2 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 02/25/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA B015B (M)
Project: BP 374 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sampie Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Numiber Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
Mw-1 09-02-2183-1-E = 02/23/09 Agqueous GC4 02/27/08  02/28/09  gap237BM1
: : 12:20 : 04:07
Parameler Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C12) 78 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Limits yal
1.4-Bromofivorobenzene a0 38-134
MW-2 09-02-2183-2-F . 02/23/g9 Aqueous GC4  02/27/00 02/28/09  pgpoovpod
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 74 50 1 ug/t
Surrogates: REC (%} Conlrgl Limiis Gual
1,4-Bromoefivorobenzene 102 38-134
MW-4 09-02-2183-3-E . 02/23/09 Agueous GC4 0227109 022809 499227801
13:20 05:13
BParameter Result RL DE Quai Units
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12) 3000 250 5 ugfle
Surrggates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorchenzene 92 38-134
Methed Blank 09%-12-695-453 NIA Agueous GC4 02/27/09 02{5229 080227801
Parameter Resuit RL oF Cual Units
Gasoline Range Qrganics (CB-C12} ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limils Quai
1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene 79 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Giual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 02/25/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L.
Project: BP 374 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
MW-1 ' - 09-62-2183-1-A 02/23/089 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/03/09 03/04/08  090303L02
: e : 12:20 - : 08:33
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 25 5 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether {MTBE) 240 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 5 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NG 50 5
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 2.5 5 Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) NG 25 5
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 5 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 25 5
Tolugne ND 25 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 25 5
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 5 Ethanol ND 1500 5
Surrogates: REC {%) Contro! Qual Surrogates: REC (%)} Conirol Qual
Limits Limils
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 73-145 Dibromoflucromethane 110 §1-135
Toluene-d8 98 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 74-110
MW-2 09-02-2183-2-A :02/23/03 Aqueous GC/MS BS 03/03/09  03/04/09 090303102
: 12:45 ) 09:05
Parameler Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 1.6 0.50 1 Methyl-+-Buty! Ether (MTBE} 24 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (CIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1
Xytenes (total) ND G.50 1 Ethanal ND 300 1
Surrcqates: REC (%) <Contral Gual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 108 81-135
Toluene-d8 98 83-119 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene a6 74-110
MWw-4 ' 08-02-2183-3-B - 02/23/08 - Aquecus GC/MS BB 03/04/09 03/04/08 090304101
C 13:20 . 18:33
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 220 50 10 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 39 50 10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 10 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! {TBA) ND 100 10
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 10 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 10
Ethylbenzene 23 5.0 10 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 10
Toluene 9.1 5.0 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0 10
Xylenes {{otal) 18 5.0 10 Ethanot ND 3000 10
Surrogates: REC (%} Conlrot Qual Surrogaies: REC (%} Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 106 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 105 81-135
Toluene-d8 88 83-118 1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 99 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +

DF - Dilulion Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 02/25/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Crder No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L.
Project: BP 374 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrumen!  propared  Analyzed QC Baich ID
Method Blank 098-12-703-747 NIA Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/03/09 930'?‘2'?9 090303L02
Parameter Result RL oF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qua
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 1
1,2-Cichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) NC 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene NI .50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 5.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%} Centrof Qual
Limnits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 28 73-145 Dibromofiuoromethane 104 81-135
Toluene-d8 g7 83-119 1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95 74-110
Method Blank o ' 099-12.703-748 ' ‘NiA - Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/04/09 02{?1/?9 090304101
Parameter Result RL BF Qual Parameter Resull RL DF ual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-+4-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1.2-Dibromosthane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.50 1
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 3
Surrggates: REC (%) Conirol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichlorogthane-d4 a7 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 101 81-135
Toluene-d8 102 83-118 1.4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 102 74-110

RL - Reperting Limi DF - Ditution Factor

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 9284 1-1427

1

Qual « Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 02/25/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP 374

Date Date MSMVSD Batch

Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-02-2080-3 Aqueous - GC4 - . " 02/27/09 02/27/08 090227501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifisrs

112 108 38-134 4 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL: (714} 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Z5 aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 02/25/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method; EPA 8260B

Project BP 374

Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Quality Coniral Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-02-2080-3 : ' Agueous - GCMS BB 03/03/09 03/04/09 090303802
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RFD RPD CL. Qualifiers
Benzene 142 111 86-122 0] 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 119 78-138 6 0-9
Chlorcbenzene 116 110 90-120 0 09
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 107 70-130 1 p-30
1,2-Lichlorobenzene 110 112 89-119 2 0-10
1,1-Dichlorcethene 118 116 52-142 2 0-23
Ethytbenzene 104 102 70-130 2 0-30
Toluene 108 107 85-127 1 012
Trichioroethene 107 107 78-126 0 0-10
Viny! Chloride 108 o8 56-140 11 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl &ther (MTBE) 103 104 654-136 1 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 105 106 27-183 0 0-80
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 108 78-126 4 0-18
Ethyht-Butyf Ether (ETBE} 103 107 67-133 4 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether {TAME) g7 98 63-141 1 0-21
Ethanoi 109 100 11-167 2 0-64
RPD - Retalive Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:{(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 02/25/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 85682-8861 Preparation: EFPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 374

Cate Date MS/MSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

08-03-0234-5 Aqueous - GCMS BB 03/04/09 03/04/09 090304501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD EPC CL. Qualifiers
Benzene 104 165 86-122 0 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 104 105 78-138 1 0-8
Chiorobenzene 104 103 80-120 1 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 97 70-130 3 0-30
1,2-Dichlorohenzene 103 105 89-118 2 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 105 99 52-142 5 0-23
Ethylbenzene 96 93 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 160 95 85-127 L 0-12
Trichloroethene 100 100 78-126 0 0-10
Vinyl Chleride 935 a8 56-140 3 0-21
Methyi-{-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 94 64-136 3 0-28
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA} 110 110 27-183 1 0-8C
Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 96 78-126 0 0-18
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 o4 §7-133 1 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 89 90 §3-141 2 0-21
Ethanol 111 112 11-167 1 0-64

RPD - Retative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA §5682-8861 Preparation: EFPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project. BP 374
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Giuality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-453 Aqueous GC 4 0227109 02/27/08 090227801
LTS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
114 111 78-120 3 0-20

Parameter
CGasoline Range Organics (C6-C12}

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 374
. ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Cluality Controt Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-747 Agueous GCIMS BB 03/03/09 03/04/09 0380303102
Parameler LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECClL. ME CL  RPD RPC CL Qualifiers
Benzene 113 113 87-117 B2-122 0 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 116 15 78-132 68-141 1 0-8

Chlorobenzene 111 112 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1,2-Bibromoethans 112 108 80-120 73127 4 0-20
1,2-Dichlorgbenzens 112 112 88-118 B3-123 0 0-8

1,1-Dichlorogthene 120 119 71-131 §1-141 1 0-14

Ethylbenzene 106 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluens 108 108 85-127 78-134 G 0-7

Trichloroethene 21 122 85-121 79-127 * 0-11 LQ

Viryl Chloride 120 118 64-138 52-148 2 0-10

Methyi-t-Buby Ether (MTBE) 106 101 67-133 56-144 4 0-16

Tert-Butyt Alcoho! (TBA) 104 109 34-154 14-174 4 0-19

Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) 104 100 80-122 73128 4 0-8

Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 100 73-127 64-136 3 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Meathyl Ether (TAME) 98 95 69-135 58-146 5 0-12

Ethanol 109 109 34-124 18-139 o] 0-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds © 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed ©

L.CS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-02-2183
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: BP 374

) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrurnent Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-748 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/04/08 03/04/09 090394101
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 101 102 87-117 82-122 1 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 104 78-132 69-141 3 0-8
Chiorobenzene 100 101 88-118 83-123 1 0-8
1,2-Dibromoethane 99 97 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 103 102 88-118 83-123 1 0-8
1,%1-Dichloroethene 106 107 71-131 61-141 1 0-14
Ethyibenzene 95 88 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Toluene 98 99 85-127 78-134 2 G-7
Trichloreethene 102 101 85-121 79-127 1 0-11
Vinyi Chloride G4 103 64-136 52-148 g G610
Methylt-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 a0 67-133 56-144 3 0-16
Tert-Buiyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 96 34-154 14-174 4 0-189
Diisopropyl Ether (CIPE) a5 90 80-122 73-129 8 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) a5 86 73127 64-136 8 0-11
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 88 87 68-135 58-146 2 0-12
Ethanol 92 112 34-124 19-139 19 0-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds . ©

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
1.CS ME Ci validation result; Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Work Order Number:
Definition

Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume (NR =

nof reported). See Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate.
Relative percent difference out of control, matrix interference suspected.

Qualifier

AX
BA

BAAY
BB
BF
BH
BU
BvV
BY
Cl.
cQ
cu
DF
ET
EY
GS
B
IH
]
J,DX
LA
LG
LH
LM, AY

Sample > 4x spike concentration.
Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target anaiytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
Internal standard recovery is ouiside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.

Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.
MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence

suspected.
MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence

FAX: (714) 894-7501

LNLAY
suspected.
LCS recovery above method control mits.

LCS recovery below method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

LQ
LR
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Work Order Number:  09-02-2183

Qualifier Definition
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
MG Analyte is a suspected fab contaminate.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 8mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 885-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




:cwfleld

ompany

{}A BP afﬂhafed ccmpany

BP 374

374

Req Due Date (mm/ddiyy):

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record
BP/ARC Project Name:
BP/ARC Facility No:

14 Day TAT

Lab Work Order Number:

Rush TAT: Yes

Page 1 of 1

No X

Lab Name; CalScience BP/ARC Facility Address: 6407 Talegraph Avenue Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental Inc.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Code: Osakiand, Ca Consultant/Contractor Project No:
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda Address: 2330 Cameron Park Drive, #5350, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895.5494 Fax. 714-895-7501 California Globat ID No.: TOB0O31G01086 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Jehnson
Lab Shipping Acent: Enfos Proposal No: Phone: 530-676-6000 Fax: 530-676-6005
Labk Bottle Qrder No: Accounting Mode: Provision X QOC-BU COC-RM Emgil EDD To:  chuff@stratusinc.net
Other Info; Stage: BP/ARC WBS Stage Activity: BPIARC WBS Activity Invoice To: BP/ARC __ X Contractor
BP/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Reguested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
£BM Phone:  (925) 275- 3801 Standard _X__
@
EBM Email: paul.suppie@bp.com % . Full Daia Package
8 B8 Note: If samipla not collected, indicate "Ne
o O @ Sample” in commenis and single-strike out
o = PO I [ and initial any preprintec sample dascription.
Lab 3 Els DI E8 8
No Sample Description Date Time :g g g E 5 3 Q E B § = Comments
. - & pos
252 lélsle g Z1glzlzlg *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
518 s 3 2 ClE sl 814
R E: El5|F215|8]= giElgle|s DIPE, TRA
MW-1 L2307 (| L2 © X 6 X X[ x| x| x|x
7/ !MW-Z ] VN X 8 X X | x| x| x| x
3 b4 ’ 2 0 X 6 X X x| x| x| x
4 TB3T4- 00 2308 - / Gow X 2 X ON HOLD
1
Sampler's Name: \sbr'f{ < ASrel e -5 Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company: Stratus Environmental Inc Oy 'éﬂ » ’?7&& N j,&?’ \ . 2
Shipment Mathod: é{@ Y \L)O\OQK 0\3_ L\y/g\(‘ﬁ (Qw a
) ) 105866817 _
Shipment Tracking No: ]
Special Instructions: T8 Sample ON HOLDI Cc results fo rmilier@broadhentine. com g
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Cuslody Seals In Place: Yes / No | Temp Blank: Yes / No t Couvler Temp on Receipt: °FiG Trip Blank: Yes / No I MSMSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No I

BPR/ARC LaMP COC Rev. & 01/04/20

08
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clence work orbeR # 09-[0] [2]-[2] [T [RI[X]

CLIENT: __SweAmus DATE: 4 [ 25 /09
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature VA °C-02°Cich) =\ .Y °C Blank  [C Sample
[J Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

L1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chifled on same day of sampling.

[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air U Filter O Metals Only  [J PCBs Only Initiak: %
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler O L] No (Not Intact) Not Present [ N/A Initial: w__,
[l Sample O [J No (Not Intact) £ Not Present Initial: _7}{./_
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........ " O O

COC document(s) received complete..............ocoieiiiiiiiiii eii]/ [ d
Sampler's name indicated on COC............ooooi i i (W L

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC........................... zr O il

Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................ yd] O il

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested................. =& ( tl
Analyses received within holding time...................................... = Ll I

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container............... rg [l 1

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... '{ [l |

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................. O O =g

CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: [40zCGJ O80zCGJ [0160zCGJ OSleeve [EnCores® CTerraCores® O

Water: [JVOA ZIVOAh [IVOAna, [1125AGB [J125AGBh [125AGBpo, (J1AGB [1AGBna,
O1AGBs [1500AGB [O500AGBs [0250CGB [1250CGBs [M1PB [1500PB L1500PBna [1250PB

(J250PBn {1125PB [1125PBznna [100PBsterile [1100PBna, O O Cl
Air: OTedlar® HSumma® O Checked/Labeled by:
Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plastic G:Glass J:Jar B:Bottle Reviewed by; __ [~
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO, na:Na;S:0. na:NaOH  pogHsPO, s:H;S0, znra:ZnAc,+NaOH Scanned by: K

U
SOP T100_090 {12110/08)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liguid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection 1s made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP-ARCO OM Info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celstus. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

THBP-ARCO QM Infa\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 1Q09 GEO_WELL 374
Facility Global ID: T0600100106

Facility Name: ARCO #0374

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 4/21/2009 11:47:09 AM

Confirmation Number: 3888174772

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 1Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100106

Facility Name: ARCO #0374

File Name: 09022183.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 4/21/2009 11:51:17 AM

Confirmation Number: 7780107796

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California




